DS096 (v2.4) October 1, 2004 www.xilinx.com 1
Preliminary Product Specification 1-800-255-7778
© 2003 Xilinx, Inc. All rights reserved. All Xilinx trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at http://www.xilinx.com/legal.htm.
All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners. All specifications are subject to change without notice.
Features
• Optimized for 1.8V systems
- As fast as 6.0 ns pin-to-pin delays
- As low as 14 µA quiescent current

Preliminary Product Specification 1-800-255-7778
R
Ordering Information
Part Number
Pin/Ball
Spacing
θJA
(C/Watt)
θJC
(C/Watt) Package Type
Package Body
Dimensions I/O
Commercial
(C)
Industrial
(I)(1)
XC2C512-6PQ208C(2) 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-7PQ208C 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-10PQ208C 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-6FT256C(2) 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA 17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-7FT256C 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA 17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-10FT256C 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA 17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-6FG324C(2) 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA 23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-7FG324C 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA 23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-10FG324C 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA 23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-6PQG208C(2) 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack; Pb-free
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-7PQG208C 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack; Pb-free
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-10PQG208C 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack; Pb-free
28mm x 28mm 173 C
XC2C512-6FTG256C(2) 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA;
Pb-free
17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-7FTG256C 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA;
Pb-free
17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-10FTG256C 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA;
Pb-free
17mm x 17mm 212 C
XC2C512-6FGG324C(2) 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA;
Pb-free
23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-7FGG324C 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA;
Pb-free
23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-10FGG324C 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA;
Pb-free
23mm x 23mm 270 C
XC2C512-10PQ208I 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack
28mm x 28mm 173 I
XC2C512-10FT256I 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA 17mm x 17mm 212 I
XC2C512-10FG324I 1.0mm 39.1 5.0 Fine Pitch BGA 23mm x 23mm 270 I
XC2C512-10PQG208I 0.5mm 35.1 7.2 Plastic Quad Flat
Pack; Pb-free
28mm x 28mm 173 I
XC2C512 CoolRunner-II CPLD
22 www.xilinx.com DS096 (v2.4) October 1, 2004
1-800-255-7778 Preliminary Product Specification
R
XC2C512-10FTG256I 1.0mm 32.2 4.9 Fine Pitch Thin BGA;
Pb-free